� AftermarketLP Gas Water Heater Model Identification
� Pilot Models
� Electronic Ignition  & XT Models
� General Water Heater Information
� Pilot Water Heater Parts Breakdown
� Replacement Part Reference
� Electronic Ignition Water Heater Parts Breakdown
� Replacement Part Reference

The following questions should be answered during this portion of the manual:
TYPE OF GAS IGNITION -
EXPLANATION OF MODEL NUMBER:
Electronic Models
NOTE:
FEATURES
XT Electronic Models Only
FEATURES
U-Tube Manometer
Multi-meter
Circuit Board Tester
Common Hand Tools
Leak Test Solution
CAUSE SOLUTION
CAUSE SOLUTION
CHECK ALL OF THE WIRE CONNECTIONS
First, check the (green) ground wire of the circuit board
Second, check the four wire edge connector going into the circuit board
CHECK THE INTEGRITY AND POSITION OF THE SPARK PROBE ASSEMBLY
CHECK THE ALIGNMENT OF THE MAIN BURNER TO THE ORIFICE
CHECK THE ALIGNMENT OF THE FLAME SPREADER ON THE BURNER TUBE
CHECK THE AIR ADJUSTMENT
CHECK THE CLEANLINESS OF THE ORIFICE
NEVER
CHECK FOR OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE MAIN BURNER TUBE
CHECK THE CLEANLINESS OF THE FLUE TUBE
CHECK THE VOLTAGE TO THE VALVE
CHECK THE GAS PRESSURE OF THE RV
INTERMITTENT CIRCUIT BOARD
In 2003, Atwood created a new gas-electric water heater. These units improve serviceability by moving
most of the components for the electric portion of the water heater to the outside except the element
and relay, which remain in a junction box in the rear. One module board controls both gas and electric.
When replacing a 3E or 9E to a 4E or 10E some wiring changes are necessary. See the
INFORMATION NOTICE that follows.
WIRING THE REAR OF THE WATER HEATER
WIRING OF NEW COMBO SWITCH
LOCATION OF COMBO SWITCH
INFORMATION NOTICE
Atwood Water Heater Conversion
GC10A-3E to GC10A-4E
GC6A-9E to GC6A-10E
The following questions should be answered during this portion of the manual:
13
8
7
6
15
5 3
9
16